

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court Case No. 70452

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED,
Petitioner,

Electronically Filed
Oct 12 2016 01:49 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK; AND THE
HONORABLE ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. XI,

Respondents,

and

KAZUO OKADA; UNIVERSAL ENTERTAINMENT CORP.
AND ARUZE USA, INC.,

Real Parties in Interest.

**WYNN RESORTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR MANDAMUS**

James J. Pisanelli, Esq., #4027
jjp@pisanellibice.com
Todd L. Bice, Esq., #4534
tlb@pisanellibice.com
Debra L. Spinelli, Esq., #9695
dls@pisanellibice.com
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
702.214-2100

Paul K. Rowe, Esq.
pro hac vice admitted
pkrowe@wlrk.com
Bradley R. Wilson, Esq.
pro hac vice admitted
brwilson@wlrk.com
WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
212.403.1000

Robert L. Shapiro, Esq.
pro hac vice admitted
RS@glaserweil.com
GLASER WEIL FINK
HOWARD AVCHEN
& SHAPIRO, LLP
10250 Constellation Blvd.
19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310.553.3000

Attorneys for Petitioner Wynn Resorts, Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
A.	The Attorney Work Product Doctrine Protects the Additional Freeh Group Documents Sought by the Okada Parties	2
1.	Documents related to the Freeh Group’s investigation were prepared in anticipation of litigation.....	2
2.	The District Court should consider any waiver claim in the first instance, and in any event, the disputed documents are not at issue in the underlying action.	11
3.	As the District Court recognized, Wynn Resorts has properly preserved its assertion of the work product protection.	15
B.	The Attorney-Client Privilege Also Protects the Additional Freeh Group Documents Sought By the Okada Parties	16
1.	As the Freeh Group’s investigation facilitated the rendition of legal advice, documents related to the investigation are therefore privileged.	16
2.	The District Court’s overbroad waiver ruling requires the production of documents that are not at issue in the underlying action and finds no support in the law.....	19
III.	CONCLUSION	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AMCO Ins. Co. v. Madera Quality Nut LLC</i> , 2006 WL 931437 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2006).....	8
<i>Arciero & Sons, Inc. v. Shell W. E & P, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 77274 (9th Cir. Mar. 18, 1993).....	22
<i>Bodell v. Gen. Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> , 140 A. 264 (Del. 1927).....	21
<i>Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 113 Nev. 521, 936 P.2d 844 (1997),	11
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Tata Consultancy Servs. Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 8492771 (W.D. Wisc. Dec. 10, 2015).....	19 n. 7
<i>Goff v. Harrah’s Operating Co.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 659 (D. Nev. 2007)	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3, 7, 8
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 12
<i>In re Kidder Peabody Securities Litigation</i> , 168 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	9, 10, 23
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	9 n.5, 23
<i>In re Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 856 F.2d 619 (4th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 433 (D. Md. 2005)	9 n.5
<i>Las Vegas Sands v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 69, 331 P.3d 905 (2014).....	13
<i>Lisle v. State</i> , 113 Nev. 679, 941 P.2d 459 (1997)	13
<i>Mega Mfg., Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 2014 WL 2527226 (Nev. May 30, 2014)	3, 7 n.3
<i>Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989).....	21
<i>Richard W. McCarthy Trust Dated September 2, 2004 v. Illinois Casualty Co.</i> , 946 N.E.2d 895, (Ill. Ct. App. 2011).....	22
<i>Ryan’s Express Transp. Servs. Inc. v. Amador Stage Lines, Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 27, 279 P.3d 166 (2012).....	13

<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 636 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1981)	3 n.1
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Richey</i> , 632 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	18
<i>Wartell v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 2015 WL 3687233 (N.D. Ind. July 24, 2014)	19 n.7
<i>William A. Gross Const., Assocs., Inc. v. Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	13

Statutes and Rules

26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)	10
NRAP 28(e)	25
NRAP 32(a)	25
NRS 78.138	2, 20

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , 8 <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2024 (3d ed. 2016)	3, 7 n.3
